
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 
  

 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/5012  
 
6 March 2025 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 14 March 2025 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 

 
PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence     
  

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 14 February 2025  (Pages 5 - 14)   
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Members Declarations of Interests    
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 

interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

6.   Full Application - Demolition of derelict outbuilding and construction of 
two-bedroomed detached dwelling with front garden to street and smaller 
private amenity space to rear at Site of former Natwest Bank, Bamford 
(NP/HPK/0125/0061 WE)  (Pages 15 - 28)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

7.   Full Application - Proposed siting of 24 static holiday caravans with 
additional landscaping in lieu of 28 touring caravans and two tented 
camping areas - Newhaven Holiday Park, Newhaven 
(NP/DDD/1024/1137)/MN  (Pages 29 - 38)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

8.   Full Application - For the proposed change of use of former chapel to 
create ancillary living accommodation for Lawson Cottage and short stay 
holiday accommodation use at Elton Methodist Church, West End, Elton 
(NP/DDD/0125/0071/GG)  (Pages 39 - 52)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

9.   Full Application - C
[...]
ing in the meeting.  It is intended that the meetings will be either visually 
broadcast via YouTube or audio broadcast and the broadcast will be available live on the Authority’s 
website.   
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, DE45 1AE.   
 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available.  Local Bus 
services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk


 

House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline 
on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at  www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk   Please note that 
there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or during meeting 
breaks.   However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 
minutes walk away. 
 
 
 

 

To: Members of Planning Committee:  
 

Chair: P Brady  
Vice Chair: V Priestley 

 
M Beer R Bennett 
M Buckler M Chaplin 
B Hanley A Hart 
L Hartshorne I  Huddlestone 
D Murphy K Potter 
K Richardson K Smith 
J Wharmby  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Prof J Dugdale C Greaves 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 14 February 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

P Brady  
 

Present: 
 

V Priestley, M Beer, R Bennett, M Buckler, M Chaplin, B Hanley, A Hart, 
L Hartshorne, I  Huddlestone, D Murphy, K Potter, K Richardson, K Smith 
and J Wharmby 
 

 
13/25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2025  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 January 2025 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

14/25 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

15/25 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Six members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

16/25 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Item 6 
 
All members of the Planning Committee had received an email from the Agent.   
 
Item 7 
 
K Smith declared a personal interest in Item 7 having previously been a resident of the 
bungalow (1982/83) which is part of the application.   
 
 

17/25 S.73 APPLICATION - FOR THE REMOVAL OR VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 ON 
NP/DDD/1221/1346: RETAIN THE LEAN-TO EXTENSION AND INTRODUCE SOLAR 
PV PANELS TO THE DEVELOPMENT AT SWALLOW CROFT BARN, LITTON 
(NP/DDD/1224/1328, HF)  
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 February 2025  
 

Page 2 

 

 

The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for refusal as set out 
in the report.   
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 James Smith – Applicant 

 Emma Smith – Applicant 

 Nick Marriott – Agent 
 
Members discussed the proposed extension and the siting of the solar panels.  There 
was concern that the new extension would be observable to members of the public due 
to the barn being sited in a prominent position in the landscape.  Members were not 
against the use of the solar panels but were concerned about the location of the solar 
panels and discussed whether there could be a ground mounted solar panel array or 
other ways of reducing the visible impact.  It was agreed there was a balance to be had 
between balancing national park objecti
[...]
less than substantial but would not be outweighed by public 
benefits and therefore contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

2.  The proposed development would be overbearing and have an unacceptable 
harmful impact upon the residential amenity of occupants of neighbouring 
properties contrary to Core Strategy policy GPS3 and Development 
Management policy DMC3. 

  
Key Issues 
 

 Principle of development; 

 Design and impact on heritage assets; 

 Impact on residential amenity; 

 Other matters.  
History 
 

10. 2001 (NP/HPK/110/1145 - Demolition of bank and part of outbuilding and erection of 2-
bedroom dwelling – Granted conditionally  
 

11. 2003 (NP/HPK/080/2129 – Erection of dwelling – Granted conditionally 
 

12. 2007 (NP/HPK/1007/1016 – Renewal of 2003 permission – Granted conditionally 
 

13. 2010 (NP/HPK/0510/0457) – Renewal of 2003 permission – Granted conditionally  
 

14. 2012 (NP/HPK/0811/0828 - Removal of conditions 2, 12 and 13 on NP/HPK/0510/0457 
– Granted conditionally. 
 
NB: This application has been confirmed to have been lawfully implemented and is 
therefore an extant planning permission which could be carried out.  
 

15. 2013 (NP/DIS/1013/0932 - Discharge of condition 4 - amended ground floor and first 
floor layout on NP/HPK/0811/0828 – Discharged  
 

16. 2014 (NP/HPK/0813/0673) - Demolition of the former bank building and the erection of 
an open market dwelling (amended design) and implementation of the approved 
landscaping scheme – Granted conditionally  

 
Consultations 
 

17. Highway Authority – No objection from a highway safety perspective. Recommended a 
condition requiring the submission of a Construction Management Plan to ensure that 
the construction of the dwelling does not detrimentally impact adjacent properties and 
also conditioned the provision of secure bicycle storage on site.  
 

18. Borough Council – No response to date 

Page 16



Planning Committee – Part A 
14  March 2025 
 

 

 

 

[...]

holiday park from touring pitches to the stationing of static caravans.  
 

2. The proposal is an exception to the policy presumption against static caravans and 
represents a potential departure from the development plan. 
 

3. The site is well-established and this part of the site is well-screened. The proposals also 
bring with them an opportunity to enhance the screening of the existing site and provide 
for biodiversity enhancement. 
 

4. The application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 

Site and Surroundings 
 

5. Newhaven Holiday Park is situated at the junction of the A515 and the A5012, opposite 
the former Newhaven Hotel. The site is bounded on two sides by the A roads, and by 
open fields to the south and east. Much of the site is largely screened from public vantage 
points because a 2m high earth embankment runs along the northern and most of the 
western side, which together with a wide belt of mature trees restricts views from the two 
nearby A roads. Approved access to the site is from the A5102.  
 

Proposals 
 

6. Proposed siting of 24 static holiday caravans with additional landscaping in lieu of 28 
touring caravans and two tented camping areas. This is within the northern camping field 
of the holiday park. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:  

 
1. Statutory 3 year time limit for implementation 

 
2. In accordance with submitted and amended plans 

 
3. 28-day holiday occupancy restriction 

 
4. Colour range of units to be approved and implemented 

 
5. Biodiversity Net Gain plan to be implemented 

 
6. Habitat creation and management plan to be approved and implemented 

 
7. In accordance with the recommendations of the protected species report 

 
8. In accordance with the recommendations of the tree report 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
14 March  2025 

 

 

 

9. Programme of monitoring and site supervision of arboricultural measures to 
be approved 
 

10. Final Tree Protection Plan (TPP) and Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 
to be approved and implemented 
 

11. Planting to be carried out as approved 
 

12. Woodland management plan to be approved and implemented 
 

13. Parking plan to be approved 
 

14. Travel Plan to be approved if approved parking plan includes provision of 
more than 28 spaces 

 
Key Issues 

 

 The principle of development  

 Impact on the landscape character and special qualities of the National Park  

 Tree impacts 

 Ecological impacts 

 Travel and transport  
 
History 

 
7. The site has been in operation since the 1960’s and has a complex planning history. 

However, permission granted under NP/DDD/1009/0860 consolidated and rationalised 
the previous permissions and lawful use certificate into one single over-arching 
permission that provides clarity on the ‘lawful’ use of the site in terms of planning 
controls. 
 

8. Subsequently, conditions 2 and 7 on NP/DDD/1009/0860 were formally discharged 
under Planning Application NP/DIS/0212/0143. 
 

9. In 2015 a section 73 application was approved which sought to remove condition no. 6 
from planning application ref NP/DDD/1009/0860. That condition stated that ‘No touring  
caravan or tent shall be placed or retained at the site (other than in the designated 
winter storage area) for a continuous period exceeding 28 days.’ 
 

10. In 2017 a section 73 application was approved which sought to vary the same 
conditions no’s 6 and 10 from planning approval ref NP/DDD/1009/0860. The 
application was approved but a additional condition was re- appended to limit touring 
caravans to no more than 28 days occupancy in order to prevent touring caravans from 
becoming permanent dwellings. 
 

11. In 2019 permission was granted for the relocation of 16 static caravans to the central 
area of the site, together with the siting of a further 10 static caravans within this area. 

 
Consultations 
 

12. Highway Au
[...]
en 
market dwelling, with an annexe at the western end to provide ancillary accommodation.  
There would be an open plan living/dining/kitchen space on the ground floor, together 
with a living room/kitchen and en-suite bedroom for the annexe.  On the first floor would 
be three bedrooms and a family bathroom. The conversion would take place within the 
shell of the building and existing openings would be utilised.   

 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
14 March 2025 
 

 

 

 

11. The plans show that the residential curtilage would extend around the property, with the 
field north of the dwelling being dissected east-west by a timber fence to bound the edge 
of the rear garden area from the remainder of the field, which would remain in an 
unchanged use.  

 
12. The existing vehicular access onto Bulltor Lane would be retained and parking and 

manoeuvring space provided on a gravel surfaced area to the south of the barn. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed conversion would harm the heritage significance of the barn 

by virtue of domestication of its character and setting, with no material 
planning considerations outweighing that harm, contrary to policies L3, 
DMC3, DMC5, and DMC10, and to the heritage provisions of the NPPF. 
 

2. The proposed conversion would harm the special landscape character of the 
locality by virtue of domestication of the barn and its rural agricultural 
setting, with no material planning considerations outweighing that harm, 
contrary to policies L1, DMC3, and DMC10, and to the provisions of the NPPF 
insofar as they relate to landscape protection within National Parks. 

 
Key Issues 

 

 Principle of Development 

 Impact on the significance of the heritage asset. 

 Landscape and Setting Impacts. 

 Highways 

 Ecological considerations 

 Climate change mitigation 
 
History 

 
13. 2017 – pre-application enquiry submitted about the
[...]
F. Due to the lack of sufficient heritage 
assessment it is not possible to conclude that the heritage significance of the 
site would be conserved by the development, contrary to Core Strategy policy 
L3 and Development Management policies DMC3 and DMC5. 
 

2. By reason of its proposed design and materials, the proposed ‘glazed link’ 
extension would detract from the character and appearance of the existing 
building and its setting as a former agricultural barn contrary to Core Strategy 
policies GSP3 and L3 and Development Management policies DMC3, DMC5 
and DMH7.   
 

3. 
 
 
 

 

By reason of its siting and scale the proposed garage does not conserve or 
enhance the setting of the former barn (a non-designated heritage asset) or 
the valued characteristics of the Chelmorton Conservation Area contrary to 
Core Strategy policies GSP3 and L3 and Development Management policies 
DMC3, DMC5 and DMH8.   
 

4.  The proposed garage would fall within the Root Protection Area (RPA) of T1 
(lime tree).  This tree makes a significant positive contribution to the character 
of the Chelmorton Conservation Area by reason of its prominence and good 
condition and life expectancy.  Further built development within the RPA of T1 
would harm its long-term life expectancy resulting ultimately in its loss.  As 
such the proposal is contrary to Core Strategy policies GSP3 and L3 and 
Development Management policies DMC3, DMC5, DMC8 and DMC13.  
 

Key Issues 
 

 Principle of Development 

 Impact upon character and appearance of non-designated heritage asset and wider 
conservation area and setting.   

 Impact upon trees 

 Impact upon residential amenity  

 Climate change mitigation 
 

History 
 

11. 1996 – Conversion of barn to dwelling – Planning Permission Granted (ref  

DDD0196041). 

12. 2001 - Erection of garage/stable – Planning Permission Granted (ref  
DDD0401160). 

13. 2004 - Removal of condition no.3 - local need housing on NP/DDD/0196/041- Planning 
Permissio
[...]
 proposed development on its significance, character and appearance, and setting, 
contrary to Development Management policy DMC5 and paragraph 207 of the NPPF. 
Due to the lack of sufficient heritage assessment it is not possible to conclude that the 
heritage significance of the site would be conserved by the development, contrary to 
Core Strategy policy L3, and Development Management policies DMC3 and DMC5. 

 
58. By reason of its siting and scale the proposed garage does not conserve or enhance the 

setting of the former barn (a non-designated heritage asset) or the valued characteristics 
of the Chelmorton Conservation Area. The proposal is therefore contrary Development 
Management policies DMC8 and DMH8. 
 

59. The proposed garage would fall within the Root Protection Area (RPA) of T1 (lime tree).  
This tree makes a significant positive contribution to the character of the Chelmorton 

Page 76



Planning Committee – Part A 
14 March 2025 
 

 

 

 

Conservation Area by reason of its prominence and good condition and life expectancy.  
Further built development within the RPA of T1 would harm its long-term life expectancy 
resulting ultimately in its loss. As such the proposal is contrary to Development 
Management policy DMC13. 
 

60. By reason of its proposed design and materials, the proposed ‘glazed link’ extension 
would detract from the character and appearance of the existing building and its setting 
as a former agricultural barn and as such is contrary to Development Management policy 
DMH7.   

 
61. There are no other policy or material considerations that would indicate that planning 

permission should be granted, and the application is therefore recommended for refusal. 
 

Human Rights 
 

Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this 
report. 

 
List of Background Papers (not previously published) 

 
Nil 

 
Report Author and Job Title 

 
Peter Mansbridge – Planner – South Area.   

 

Page 77
[...]
 Park.  Accordingly, the 
proposal would not accord with the development plan, when taken as a whole, and there were no 
material considerations of sufficient magnitude to indicate that the appeal should be determined other 
than in accordance with the development plan.  Consequently, the appeal was dismissed. 
 

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To note the report. 

Page 82


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting held on 14 February 2025
	6. Full Application - Demolition of derelict outbuilding and construction of two-bedroomed detached dwelling with front garden to street and smaller private amenity space to rear at Site of former Natwest Bank, Bamford (NP/HPK/0125/0061 WE)
	Item 6 - former Natwest, Bamford

	7. Full Application - Proposed siting of 24 static holiday caravans with additional landscaping in lieu of 28 touring caravans and two tented camping areas - Newhaven Holiday Park, Newhaven (NP/DDD/1024/1137)/MN
	Item 7 - Newhaven Holiday Park

	8. Full Application - For the proposed change of use of former chapel to create ancillary living accommodation for Lawson Cottage and short stay holiday accommodation use at Elton Methodist Church, West End, Elton (NP/DDD/0125/0071/GG)
	Item 8 - Elton Methodist Church

	9. Full Application - Conversion of the stone field barn to create a five bedroom property with integrated 1  bedroomed annexe off Broadway Lane, Nr Priestcliffe, Taddington (NP/DDD/1224/1324, MN)
	Item 9 - off Broadway Lane, Taddington

	10. Full Application - Alterations, extension and detached garage at Jolly Field Farm, Chelmorton (NP/DDD/1024/1161 PM)
	Item 10 - Jolly Field Farm, Chelmorton

	11. Authority Solicitor Report - Planning Appeals (A.1536/AE)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 14 March 2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

P Brady  
 

Present: 
 

V Priestley, M Beer, R Bennett, M Buckler, M Chaplin, L Hartshorne, 
D Murphy, K Potter, K Richardson and K Smith 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

B Hanley, A Hart, I  Huddlestone and J Wharmby. 
 

 
25/25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2025  

 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 February 2025 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

26/25 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

27/25 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
12 members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

28/25 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Item 6 
 
All Members had received an email from the applicant. 
 
G Priestley declared a personal interest as a member of Bamford Parish Council, so 
would leave the room when this item was discussed. 
 
Item 8 
 
M Buckler declared an interest as he was the Ward District Councillor for Elton. 
 
Item 9 
 
P Brady declared a personal interest as a member of Taddington Parish Council, but 
was not present at the parish council meeting when this item was discussed. 
 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 March 2025  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Item 10 
 
P Brady declared a personal interest as he was acquainted with one of the objectors, but 
confirmed that he had not discussed the item with them. 
 
Some of the Members knew Cllr D Chapman, who had made a representation on the 
application, as he was a former Member of the Authority. 
 
 

29/25 FULL APPLICATION - DEMOLITION OF DERELICT OUTBUILDING AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF TWO-BEDROOMED DETACHED DWELLING WITH FRONT 
GARDEN TO STREET AND SMALLER PRIVATE AMENITY SPACE TO REAR AT 
SITE OF FORMER NATWEST BANK, BAMFORD (NP/HPK/0125/0061 WE)  
 
G Priestley left the room while this item was discussed. 
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and informed Members that since the report 
was written, a further seven representations had been received, four of which were 
objections and three that were in support, bringing the total number of representations to 
17.   
 
The Officer then went onto outline the reasons for refusal as set out in the report. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Kathryn Sather, Supporter – Statement read out by Democratic Services 

 Ben McIntyre, Objector 

 Daniel Hale, Applicant 

 Chris Barnes, Architect 
 
Members agreed that although the site was an eyesore at present they were concerned 
that the current proposal appeared over-development on what was a small site and 
would have a harmful impact on the amenity of the neighbouring property, and that a 
better solution and design could be found.   
 
A motion to refuse the application was proposed, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The design, scale, form, and massing of the proposed development would 
erode the setting of The Green and Fidlers Well and harm the significance 
of the Bamford Conservation Area. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Core Strategy policies GSP2, GSP3, L3 and HC1 and Development 
Management policies DMC3, DMC5, DMC8 and DMH6. The harm identified 
would be less than substantial but would not be outweighed by public 
benefits and therefore contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
2. The proposed development would be overbearing and have an 

unacceptable harmful impact upon the residential amenity of occupants of 
neighbouring properties contrary to Core Strategy policy GPS3 and 
Development Management policy DMC3. 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 March 2025  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
 

30/25 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED SITING OF 24 STATIC HOLIDAY CARAVANS 
WITH ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING IN LIEU OF 28 TOURING CARAVANS AND 
TWO TENTED CAMPING AREAS - NEWHAVEN HOLIDAY PARK, NEWHAVEN 
(NP/DDD/1024/1137)/MN  
 
G Priestley returned to the meeting. 
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer informed Members of a correction to the report at paragraph 39, 
which suggested there was a seasonal restriction on the touring caravans within this 
area of the holiday park, which was not the case as the pitches could be used year 
round for up to 28 days per calendar year by any one person. 
 
The Officer then went onto present the report and outlined the reasons for approval as 
set out in the report.  The Officer informed Members that the application, which was for 
the siting of  static caravans, represented a departure from policy RT3, which says that 
static caravans would not be permitted, with the supporting text only allowing them in 
exceptional circumstances, which would be sites where they would have a very low 
impact in the landscape, so if Members were minded to approve the application, then a 
referral back to a future Planning Committee would be needed to consider the impact on 
the adopted policy. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 David Middleton, Agent 
 
Members considered that the site was extremely well hidden in the landscape, and that it  
could be regarded as a positive move in this specific location.  Members also asked if an 
additional condition could be added regarding electric vehicle charging points?  The 
Agent agreed that this was something that they could look at providing near the 
reception building or sales office as it would not be practical for each static unit to have 
one. 

 
Members were minded to approve subject to referral to the next Planning Committee in 
accordance with standing order 1.48 in order to consider impact to adopted policy, as an 
approval in this case would represent a departure from strategic policies, and subject to 
an additional condition regarding an electric vehicle charging unit being installed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to referral of the application under Standing Order 1.48, Members are 
minded to APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Statutory 3 year time limit for implementation 
 
2. In accordance with submitted and amended plans 
 
3. 28-day holiday occupancy restriction 
 
4. Colour range of units to be approved and implemented 
 
5. Biodiversity Net Gain plan to be implemented 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 March 2025  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
6. Habitat creation and management plan to be approved and implemented 
 
7. In accordance with the recommendations of the protected species report 
 
8. In accordance with the recommendations of the tree report 
 
9. Programme of monitoring and site supervision of arboricultural measures 

to be approved 
 
10. Final Tree Protection Plan (TPP) and Arboricultural Method Statement 

(AMS) to be approved and implemented 
 
11. Planting to be carried out as approved 
 
12. Woodland management plan to be approved and implemented 
 
13. Parking plan to be approved 
 
14. Travel Plan to be approved if approved parking plan includes provision of 

more than 28 spaces 
 
15. A scheme of EV charging points to be approved. 
 

31/25 AUTHORITY SOLICITOR REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS (A.1536/AE)  
 
This item was brought forward on the agenda, as the speakers had not arrived for the 
next item. 
 
The Committee considered the monthly report on planning appeals lodged, withdrawn 
and decided. 
 
A discussion took place regarding one of the appeals that had been allowed at Booth 
Farm, Hollinsclough, where it was felt that the Planning Inspector had not referred to the 
Development Management Policy which sets out the exceptions for pods and shepherds 
huts etc, but had made a view that they were acceptable in that location, which is 
contrary to our exceptions.  It was agreed that greater clarity in this area was needed 
when the Local Plan is rewritten. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To note the report. 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 11:10 until 11:25 following consideration of this 
item 

 
32/25 FULL APPLICATION - FOR THE PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER 

CHAPEL TO CREATE ANCILLARY LIVING ACCOMMODATION FOR LAWSON 
COTTAGE AND SHORT STAY HOLIDAY ACCOMMODATION USE AT ELTON 
METHODIST CHURCH, WEST END, ELTON (NP/DDD/0125/0071/GG)  
 
The Planning Officer informed Members that the previous application in 2015 to convert 
the chapel into holiday accommodation was refused as it had not been demonstrated 
that there was no longer a need for the chapel as a community service or facility and the 
development would have impacted on the neighbouring property.  Since then, the chapel 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 March 2025  
 

Page 5 

 

 

had been purchased by the owners of the neighbouring property, who now wish to 
convert it to ancillary accommodation. The Officer then presented the report and outlined 
the reasons for refusal. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Michele Cartwright, Supporter 

 Nick Marriott, Agent 
 
Members considered that if the Chapel was put to a community use then it could have a 
considerable impact on the applicants own property.  The Planning Officer responded 
that the applicants would have bought their property in the knowledge that it was 
adjacent to a church which is its lawful use so the situation was existing. 
 
Members agreed that there was a need to protect a community asset, however, the 
chapel hadn’t been used as a community asset for some time and the Parish Council 
were clear that they didn’t need another community facility. 
 
Members were minded to approve subject to referral to the next Planning Committee in 
accordance with standing order 1.48 in order to consider impact to adopted policy, as an 
approval in this case would represent a departure from strategic policies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to a referral of the application under Standing Order 1.48, Members 
are minded to APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions:- 
 

 Standard Time Limit 

 In accordance with plans submitted 

 To agree the type, colour and position of the solar panels 

 Detail of replacement windows and doors to be submitted 

 Replacement colour of render to be agreed 

 Car parking space to be removed 

 Building to remain ancillary accommodation to Lawson Cottage 

 Occupancy condition of 28 days 

 Archaeology requirement 

 Removal of PD Rights 
 

33/25 FULL APPLICATION - CONVERSION OF THE STONE FIELD BARN TO CREATE A 
FIVE BEDROOM PROPERTY WITH INTEGRATED 1  BEDROOMED ANNEXE OFF 
BROADWAY LANE, NR PRIESTCLIFFE, TADDINGTON (NP/DDD/1224/1324, MN)  
 
The Planning Officer informed Members of a correction to paragraph 10 of the report, 
which stated that the application was for a 3 bedroomed  open market dwelling, when it 
should have said a 5 bedroomed open market dwelling.  The Officer informed Members 
that an application  for conversion of the barn to a dwelling was considered by the 
Planning Committee approximately 12 months ago, but the Officers still had similar 
concerns to last time. The Officer then went on to present the report and outline the 
reasons for refusal. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Ellie Hensby, Applicant 
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 March 2025  
 

Page 6 

 

 

Members were concerned that there were not enough changes to the previous refused 
application, and there was good policy reason for not allowing the application. 
 
A motion to refuse the application was proposed, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed conversion would harm the heritage significance of the barn 
by virtue of domestication of its character and setting, with no material 
planning considerations outweighing that harm, contrary to policies L3, 
DMC3, DMC5, and DMC10, and to the heritage provisions of the NPPF. 

 
2. The proposed conversion would harm the special landscape character of 

the locality by virtue of domestication of the barn and its rural agricultural 
setting, with no material planning considerations outweighing that harm, 
contrary to policies L1, DMC3, and DMC10, and to the provisions of the 
NPPF insofar as they relate to landscape protection within National Parks. 

 
34/25 FULL APPLICATION - ALTERATIONS, EXTENSION AND DETACHED GARAGE AT 

JOLLY FIELD FARM, CHELMORTON (NP/DDD/1024/1161 PM)  
 
Some Members had visited the site the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and outlined the reasons for refusal as set out 
in the report. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Robert Dearman, Objector 

 Jade Collins, Objector 

 Richard Mundy, Agent 

 Julie Collins, Objector 
 
Members noted that there was an insufficient heritage assessment provided, which didn’t 
provide the information required to make an informed decision.  Although there were 
elements of the proposal that were acceptable, there was some concern by Members on 
the size of the garage, impact upon the conservation area and the potential impact on 
the tree. 
 
A motion the refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

1. The application includes insufficient heritage assessment of the site, or of 
the impacts of the proposed development on its significance, character and 
appearance, and setting, contrary to Development Management policy 
DMC5 and paragraph 207 of the NPPF. Due to the lack of sufficient heritage 
assessment it is not possible to conclude that the heritage significance of 
the site would be conserved by the development, contrary to Core Strategy 
policy L3 and Development Management policies DMC3 and DMC5. 

 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 14 March 2025  
 

Page 7 

 

 

2. By reason of its proposed design and materials, the proposed ‘glazed link’ 
extension would detract from the character and appearance of the existing 
building and its setting as a former agricultural barn contrary to Core 
Strategy policies GSP3 and L3 and Development Management policies 
DMC3, DMC5 and DMH7.   

 
3. By reason of its siting and scale the proposed garage does not conserve or 

enhance the setting of the former barn (a non-designated heritage asset) or 
the valued characteristics of the Chelmorton Conservation Area contrary to 
Core Strategy policies GSP3 and L3 and Development Management policies 
DMC3, DMC5 and DMH8.   

 
4. The proposed garage would fall within the Root Protection Area (RPA) of T1 

(lime tree).  This tree makes a significant positive contribution to the 
character of the Chelmorton Conservation Area by reason of its 
prominence and good condition and life expectancy.  Further built 
development within the RPA of T1 would harm its long-term life expectancy 
resulting ultimately in its loss.  As such the proposal is contrary to Core 
Strategy policies GSP3 and L3 and Development Management policies 
DMC3, DMC5, DMC8 and DMC13.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.45 pm 


